## LEGISLATIVE BILL 36

Approved by the Governor April 21, 1973

Introduced by Clark, 47

AN ACT relating to school lands; to provide for dedicating established roads through lands under the jurisdiction of the Board of Educational Lands and Funds as prescribed; and to provide for payment therefor.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. All established public roads that have been established for a period of ten years or more on the section line along any side or part of the side of a section owned by the Board of Educational Lands and Funds, and on any part of a section that has an established meandering road not on the section line and under the jurisdiction of the Board of Educational Lands and Funds, shall be dedicated to the county for public use in the case of county roads, or to the State of Nebraska, Department of Roads, for public use. The public road right-of-way so dedicated shall be no less than thirty-three feet from the section line, nor less than sixty-six feet through that part of the section where the established road meanders through the described section. Upon receipt of payment from any county or the Department of Roads of the fair and reasonable market value of the right-of-way at the date the road was established, the Board of Educational Lands and Funds shall convey to the county or the Department of Roads title to such road right-of-way. The instruments of conveyance shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds.